Northern Ontario Wires Inc. – Fiscal 2014 – May 5, 2015

 Page 11 of 13

ACCOUNTING SCHEDULE 2014 - CICA

CICA

Fiscal Year 2014

Discount rate

At start of year 4.50%

At end of year 3.75%

Transition (Asset)/Liability

Transition amount at start of year 9,725

Amortization in year (1,621)

Transition amount at end of year 8,104

Unamortized Prior Service Costs

Unamortized prior service at start of year 0

Benefits added in year 0

Amortization in year 0

Unamortized prior service at end of year 0

Unamortized (Gains) & Losses

Unamortized (gain)/loss at start of year (30,074)

(Gain)/Loss in year 5,538

Amortization in year 1,886

Unamortized (gain)/loss at end of year (22,650)

Balance Sheet Asset (Liability)

Asset/(Liability) at start of period 75,880

Expense in year 4,463

Employer contributions (5,726)

Asset/(Liability) at end of period 74,617

Reconcile Balance Sheet Asset to Funded Status

Funded status (60,071)

Unamortized transition amount 8,104

Unamortized prior service costs 0

Unamortized (gains) & losses (22,650)

Balance Sheet Asset/(Liability) (74,617)

Sensitivity Testing:  Change in obligation

1% increase in discount rate 8,211

1% decrease in discount rate (6,764)

  Northern Ontario Wires Inc. – Fiscal 2014 – May 5, 2015

 Page 12 of 13

ACCOUNTING SCHEDULE IFRS

Comparative Projection Projection

IFRS IFRS IFRS

Fiscal Year 2014 2015 2016

Discount rate

At start of year 4.50% 3.75% 3.75%

At end of year 3.75% 3.75% 3.75%

Interest rate on assets N/A N/A N/A

Expected Avg Remaining Service Lifetime 13.0 13.0 13.0

Reconcile Obligation

Obligation at start of year 55,531 60,071 57,286

Change in obligation on revaluation

Current service cost 2,256 2,694 2,795

Member contributions 0 0 0

Benefit payments (5,726) (7,689) (94)

Interest on obligation 2,472 2,210 2,251

Expected obligation at end of year 54,533 57,286 62,238

Actual obligation at end of year 60,071 57,286 62,238

Total (Gain)/Loss recognized in year 5,538 0 0

Reconcile Assets

Assets at start of year 0 0 0

Member contributions 0 0 0

Employer contributions 5,726 7,689 94

Benefit payments (5,726) (7,689) (94)

Expected interest on assets 0 0 0

Expected asset at end of year 0 0 0

Actual asset at end of year 0 0 0

(Gain)/Loss recognized in year 0 0 0

Pension Expense

Current service cost 2,256 2,694 2,795

Interest on obligation 2,472 2,210 2,251

Interest on assets 0 0 0

Past service costs (including curtailment) 0 0 0

Settlement loss (gain) 0 0 0

Pension expense 4,728 4,904 5,046

  Northern Ontario Wires Inc. – Fiscal 2014 – May 5, 2015

 Page 13 of 13

ACCOUNTING SCHEDULE IFRS

Comparative Projection Projection

IFRS IFRS IFRS

Fiscal Year 2014 2015 2016

Discount rate

At start of year 4.50% 3.75% 3.75%

At end of year 3.75% 3.75% 3.75%

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset)

Actuarial loss (gain) on the defined benefit obligation 5,538 0 0

Actuarial loss (gain) on plan assets 0 0 0

Total amount recognized in other comprehensive income 5,538 0 0

Transition (Asset)/Liability

Transition amount at start of year 9,725 0 0

Transfer to Balance Sheet on Conversion (9,725)

Amortization in year 0 0 0

Transition amount at end of year 0 0 0

Unamortized (Gains) & Losses

Unamortized (gain)/loss at start of year (30,074) 0 0

Transfer to Balance Sheet on Conversion 30,074

(Gain)/Loss in year 5,538 0 0

Amortization in year (5,538) 0 0

Unamortized (gain)/loss at end of year 0 0 0

Balance Sheet Asset (Liability)

Asset/(Liability) at start of period 75,880 60,071 57,286

Transfer to Balance Sheet on Conversion (20,349)

Expense in year 4,728 4,904 5,046

Amount recognized in other comprehensive income 5,538 0 0

Employer contributions (5,726) (7,689) (94)

Asset/(Liability) at end of period 60,071 57,286 62,238

Reconcile Balance Sheet Asset to Funded Status

Funded status (60,071) (57,286) (62,238)

Unamortized transition amount 0 0 0

Unamortized prior service costs 0 0 0

Unamortized (gains) & losses 0 0 0

Balance Sheet Asset/(Liability) (60,071) (57,286) (62,238)

Sensitivity Testing:  Change in obligation

1% decrease in discount rate 8,211

1% increase in discount rate (6,764)

  Northern Ontario Wires Inc.
Filed:26 August, 2016

  EB-2016-0096
  Exhibit 4
  Tab 3
  Schedule 3
  Page 1 of 4

SHARED SERVICES & CORPORATE COST 1
ALLOCATIONS  2

SERVICES PROVIDED BY CTS (COCHRANE TELECOM SERVICES) TO NOW INC. 3
 4
A Services Agreement between Cochrane Telecom Services (formerly Cochrane Public 5

Utilities Commission) and an affiliate and Northern Ontario Wires and Northern Ontario 6

Energy (also an affiliate) was established November 1, 2000 and revised January 2016 7

and is in effect and provided in E4/T3/S3/Att2. 8

 9

Cochrane Telecom Services is a telephone/internet company that is owned 100% by the 10

Corporation of the Town of Cochrane. The former Cochrane Public Utilities Commission 11